Audit Committee. The activities of this department include management of cash resources, implementing hedging strategies for foreign currency exposures,
borrowing strategies, and ensuring compliance with market risk limits and policies.

 Market Risk

 Market risk is the risk of loss of future earnings, fair values or future cash flows that may result from a change in the price of a financial instrument. The value
of a financial instrument may change as a result of changes in the interest rates, foreign currency exchange rates, equity prices and other market changes that
affect market risk sensitive instruments. Market risk is attributable to all market risk sensitive financial instruments including investments and deposits, foreign
currency receivables, payables and loans and borrowings.

 Interest rate risk

 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. In order to
optimize the Company’s position with regard to interest income and interest expenses and to manage the interest rate risk, treasury performs a comprehensive
corporate interest rate risk management by balancing the proportion of fixed rate and floating rate financial instruments in its total portfolio.

 Exposure to interest risk

Particulars As at 31-03-2019 As at 31-03-2018

Floating Rate borrowings 2471.65 2592.89

 Interest rate sensitivity

Particulars  2018-19 2017-18

25 bps increase - Decrease in profit (6.18) (6.48)

25 bps decrease - Increase in profit 6.18 6.48

 Foreign currency risk

 The Company operates internationally and portion of the business is transacted in several currencies and consequently the Company is exposed to foreign
exchange risk through its sales and services in overseas and purchases from overseas suppliers in various foreign currencies.

 Foreign currency exchange rate exposure is partly balanced by purchasing of goods, commodities and services in the respective currencies.

 The Company evaluates exchange rate exposure arising from foreign currency transactions and the Company follows established risk management policies,
including the use of derivatives like foreign exchange forward contracts to hedge exposure to foreign currency risk.